RESOLUTION \_\_\_\_\_

#### BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING AND REVISING CERTAIN FEES AND CHARGES FOR HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES OF THE BREVARD COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT AND REPEALING PAST RESOLUTIONS INCONSISTENT WITH THIS RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED AT THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA ON THE DAY OF , 2024.

**WHEREAS**, Chapter 154, Florida Statutes, authorizes the Board of County Commissioners to establish public health service fees; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has entered into a contract with the State of Florida Department of Health, and

**WHEREAS**, the Board of County Commissioners of Brevard County, Florida, in order to support and expand existing public health services to the community at large, finds it appropriate to establish such fees and revise them as needed from time to time; and

WHEREAS, the current fee and service schedule is in need of revision in order to accurately reflect services and charges offered as directed under the revised Florida Administrative Code; and

**WHEREAS**, except as provided by law, fees remain in Brevard County to help offset the cost of public health services, and

**WHEREAS**, the Board of County Commissioners of Brevard County, Florida has determined that the fees and charges hereinafter specified are reasonable.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of County Commissioners of Brevard County, Florida, hereby establishes the following fees for the Brevard County Health Department.

## SECTION 1. FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH IN BREVARD COUNTY

### **FEE SCHEDULE**

The schedule of fees and charges for review of the Brevard County Health Department shall henceforth be as follows:

## **SECTION A. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES**

The following Environmental Health fees are hereby adopted as authorized by State of Florida Administrative Code or Policy, unless otherwise indicated.

A.

1.	Annual operating permit - up to and including 25,000 gallons  - State fee\$125.00
	- BCC resolution fee <u>\$100.00</u> Total fee\$225.00
2.	Annual operating permit - more than 25,000 gallons  - State fee\$250.00
	- State lee
3.	Annual operating permit - Exempted Condo, Co-op Pools, or HOA Pools (over 32 units  - State fee
4.	Re-inspection (no charge for 1st reinspection, unless repeat violation(s))  – BCC resolution fee\$60.00
5.	Initial Operating Permit  - State fee\$150.00  - BCC resolution fee\$50.00  Total fee\$200.00
6.	Exempted Condo or Co-op Pools (32 units or less)  – BCC resolution fee\$100.00
7.	Bathing Place Sampling Request per visit  – BCC resolution feeLab Cost + \$30.00
8.	River Sampling Request per visit  – BCC resolution feeLab Cost + \$30.00

	9.	Late fee - (on permits paid after June 30)  – BCC resolution fee\$50.00
	10.	Variance Request (full amount is transferred to Bureau of Water)  – State fee\$300.00
В.		ile Home, Lodging & Recreational Vehicle Parks, & Recreational Camps I permit fees are prorated on a quarterly basis.
	1.	Annual permit for 5 – 25 spaces
		- State fee\$100.00
		<ul> <li>BCC resolution fee</li></ul>
		Total fee\$175.00
	2.	Annual permit for 26 – 149 spaces
		- State fee per space\$ 4.00
		- BCC resolution fee\$ 75.00
		<u> </u>
	3.	Annual permit for 150 and above spaces  - State fee\$600.00
		<ul> <li>BCC resolution fee\$ 75.00</li> </ul>
		Total fee\$675.00
	4.	Re-Inspection fee (no charge for 1st re-inspection, unless repeat violation(s))  – BCC resolution fee\$60.00
	5.	Late fee (on permits paid after October 1)  – BCC resolution fee\$ 50.00
C.	_	ant Labor Camps Proration
	1.	Annual permit for facilities with 5 to 50 occupants  - State fee\$125.00
	2.	Annual permit for facilities with 51 – 100 occupants  – State fee\$225.00
	3.	Annual permit for facilities with over 100 occupants  – State fee\$500.00
	4.	Re-Inspection Fee (no charge for first re-inspection)

	- BCC resolution fee\$60.00
5.	Late Fee (on permits paid after October 1)  – BCC resolution fee\$50.00
Stat	medical Waste e owned and operated facilities are exempt from permit fees. Proration
1.	Initial permit - Biomedical Waste Generators, Storage or Treatment  - State fee
2.	Renewal of annual permit (except exempt generator producing less than 25 lbs/30 days) postmarked by October 1  - State fee
3.	Renewal of annual permit (except exempt generator producing less than 25 lbs/30 days) postmarked after October 1  - State fee
4.	Initial Transporter Registration (includes one truck) State fee\$85.00
5.	Initial Registration of Each Additional Truck  – State fee\$10.00
6.	Annual Transporter Registration Renewal (includes one truck) postmarked by 10/01  – State fee\$85.00
7.	Annual Transporter Registration Renewal (includes one truck postmarked after 10/01 – State fee\$105.00
8.	Annual Registration of Each Additional Truck  – State fee\$10.00
9.	Re-Inspection Fee (no charge for 1st re-inspection, unless repeat violation(s))  – BCC resolution fee\$60.00
10.	Exemption verification inspection (triennial)  – BCC resolution fee\$50.00

D.

## E.

F.

**Tanning Facilities**Initial permit. Fees are prorated on a quarterly basis

1.	Annual operating permit (with one device)  - State fee
2.	Late fee (on permits paid after October 1)  - State fee
3.	Maximum license fee that can be charged for tanning a facility  - State fee\$315.00  - BCC resolution fee\$25.00  Total Maximum license fee that can be charged\$340.00
4.	Re-inspection fee (no charge after 1st re-inspection, unless repeat violation(s))  – BCC resolution fee\$60.00
5.	Plan Review Fee (For New Facilities or Modifications)  – BCC resolution fee\$40.00
	y Piercing s are prorated on a quarterly basis – Initial permit only
	, -
Fees	Initial permit  State fee\$150.00  BCC resolution fee\$20.00
Fees	Initial permit  State fee
1. 2.	Initial permit  - State fee

## G.

# **Tattooing**No Proration

1.	Initial Establishment License
	- State fee\$200.00
	<ul> <li>BCC resolution fee\$ 20.00</li> </ul>
	Total fee\$220.00
•	T
2.	Temporary Establishment License
	- State fee\$200.00
	<ul> <li>BCC resolution fee</li></ul>
	10tal 166\$220.00
3.	Annual Establishment Renewal License
	- State fee\$200.00
	<ul> <li>BCC resolution fee\$ 20.00</li> </ul>
	Total fee\$220.00
4.	Tattoo Artist License
	<ul><li>State fee\$60.00</li><li>BCC resolution fee\$10.00</li></ul>
	Total fee\$70.00
	τοιαι του
5.	Tattoo Artist Renewal License
	<ul><li>State fee\$60.00</li></ul>
	<ul> <li>BCC resolution fee<u>\$10.00</u></li> </ul>
	Total fee\$70.00
6.	Guest Tattoo Artist Registration State fee\$35.00
0.	Odest Tattoo Artist Negistration State lee
7.	Guest Tattoo Artist Re-registration
	- State fee\$35.00
8.	Reactivation Tattoo Establishment License (Late Fee)
	- State fee\$75.00
9.	Description of Tottoe Artist License (Late Too)
9.	Reactivation of Tattoo Artist License (Late Fee)  - State fee\$25.00
	- BCC resolution fee\$25.00
	Total fee\$50.00
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
10.	Re-Inspection fee (no charge for 1st re-inspection, unless repeat violation(s))
	- BCC resolution fee\$60.00

## Н.

Food Service Initial permit fees are prorated on a quarterly basis

1.	Annual Permit for Fraternal/Civic organizations	
	- State fee	\$190.00
	- BCC resolution fee	\$ 40.00
	Total fee	
2.	Annual permit for School Cafeteria: operating for 9 montl (Requiring 3 routine inspections)	ns or less
	- State fee	\$170.00
	<ul> <li>BCC resolution fee</li> </ul>	<u>\$ 20.00</u>
	Total fee	\$190.00
3.	Annual Permit School Cafeteria: operating for more than 9 (Requiring 4 routine inspections)	9 months
	- State fee	\$200.00
	- BCC resolution fee	\$ 20.00
	Total fee	
4.	Movie Theater Inspection	
	<ul><li>State fee</li></ul>	
	<ul> <li>BCC resolution fee</li> </ul>	
	Total fee	\$230.00
_		
5.	Annual Permit for Detention Facility  – State fee	\$250.00
6.	Annual Permit for Bars/Lounges (Drink Service Only)	
0.	- State fee	\$190.00
	BCC resolution fee	•
	Total fee	
	Total Identification	φ200.00
7.	Annual permit for Community Based Residential Facilities	
	Airida perint for Community Based Residential Facilities	i
	- State fee	
	- State fee	\$135.00
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$135.00 <u>\$ 40.00</u>
	<ul><li>State fee</li><li>BCC resolution fee</li></ul>	\$135.00 <u>\$ 40.00</u>
8.	State fee      BCC resolution fee  Total fee  Annual permit for Limited Food Service Operation	\$135.00 <u>\$ 40.00</u> \$175.00
8.	State fee      BCC resolution fee  Total fee	\$135.00 <u>\$ 40.00</u> \$175.00
	State fee     BCC resolution fee  Total fee  Annual permit for Limited Food Service Operation  State fee	\$135.00 <u>\$ 40.00</u> \$175.00
8. 9.	<ul> <li>State fee</li> <li>BCC resolution fee</li> <li>Total fee</li> </ul> Annual permit for Limited Food Service Operation <ul> <li>State fee</li> </ul> Annual permit Other Food Service	\$135.00 \$ 40.00 \$175.00 \$110.00
	<ul> <li>State fee</li> <li>BCC resolution fee</li> <li>Total fee</li> </ul> Annual permit for Limited Food Service Operation <ul> <li>State fee</li> </ul> Annual permit Other Food Service <ul> <li>State fee</li> </ul>	\$135.00 \$40.00 \$175.00 \$110.00
	<ul> <li>State fee</li> <li>BCC resolution fee</li> <li>Total fee</li> </ul> Annual permit for Limited Food Service Operation <ul> <li>State fee</li> </ul> Annual permit Other Food Service <ul> <li>State fee</li> <li>BCC resolution fee</li> </ul>	\$135.00 \$40.00 \$175.00 \$110.00 \$190.00 \$40.00
	<ul> <li>State fee</li> <li>BCC resolution fee</li> <li>Total fee</li> </ul> Annual permit for Limited Food Service Operation <ul> <li>State fee</li> </ul> Annual permit Other Food Service <ul> <li>State fee</li> </ul>	\$135.00 \$40.00 \$175.00 \$110.00 \$190.00 \$40.00
9.	<ul> <li>State fee</li> <li>BCC resolution fee</li></ul>	\$135.00 \$40.00 \$175.00 \$110.00 \$190.00 \$40.00
	<ul> <li>State fee</li> <li>BCC resolution fee</li> <li>Total fee</li> </ul> Annual permit for Limited Food Service Operation <ul> <li>State fee</li> </ul> Annual permit Other Food Service <ul> <li>State fee</li> <li>BCC resolution fee</li> </ul>	\$135.00 \$40.00 \$175.00 \$110.00 \$190.00 \$40.00 \$230.00

Annual permit for Mobile Food Unit  - State fee\$180	0.00
Annual permit for Vending Machine dispensing Time/Temperature Control for Food Safety  - State fee\$85	.00
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	_
·	
·	
Food Worker Training (per person)  – State fee\$10	0.00
Request for Inspection  – State fee\$40	0.00
Re-inspection Fee (no charge for first re-inspection)  – State fee\$75	5.00
<ul><li>BCC resolution fee\$2</li></ul>	5.00
Alcoholic Beverage Inspection Approval  – State fee\$30	0.00
sponsor without an existing sanitation certificate  - State fee\$10  - BCC resolution fee\$	0.00 20.00
vendor or booth without an existing sanitation certificate	
Temporary Event when the DOH permitted food establishment is sponsor.	s the
	Annual permit for Vending Machine dispensing Time/Temperature Control for Food Safety State fee \$85  Annual permit for multiple food operations operating in the sam Safety State fee \$300  Plan Review for New Facilities (fee per hour) State fee \$40 BCC resolution fee \$300  Plan Review for Modifications Only (fee per hour) State fee \$40 BCC resolution fee \$40 BCC res

	24.	Temporary Event when the DOH permitted food establishment is the sponsor and the vendor or booth holds a food license issued by another State Agency  – BCC resolution fee (each vendor or booth)\$10.00
	25.	Annual operating permit for Afterschool Meal Program  – State fee\$170.00
	26.	Annual operating permit for Prescribed Pediatric Extended Care Center  – State fee\$110.00
	27.	Annual operating permit for concession stand  – State fee\$100.00
I.		Sewage Treatment and Disposal Systems – OSTDS (Septic Tanks) ration (except OSTDS Service – prorated quarterly for initial permit only)
	1.	Application fee – includes application and plan review for new systems (including holding tanks but not including new performance-based treatment systems).  - State fee
	2.	Application and approval for existing system (does not include system inspection)  - State fee
	3.	Application and Existing System evaluation for Repairs and modifications)/Inspection of existing system  — State fee
	4.	Application for permitting of a new Performance- Based Treatment System  - State fee\$125.00
	5.	Site evaluation  – State fee\$115.00
	6.	Site re-evaluation  – State fee\$50.00

7.	Permit for a new system or system repair
	<ul><li>State fee\$ 55.00</li><li>State research and training surcharge fee\$ 5.00</li></ul>
	- State research and training surcharge ree\$ 5.00 - BCC resolution fee\$135.00
	Total fee\$195.00
8.	Permit for modification of a system
	- State fee\$ 55.00
	- BCC resolution fee <u>\$135.00</u> Total fee\$190.00
9.	Permit for holding tank (s)
	<ul><li>State fee\$ 55.00</li><li>State research fee\$ 5.00</li></ul>
	Total fee\$ 60.00
10.	Initial system inspection
	<ul><li>State fee</li></ul>
	Total fee\$ 85.00
11.	Mound stabilization inspection fee
	- BCC resolution fee\$ 25.00
12.	Excavation inspection fee
	- BCC resolution fee\$ 10.00
13.	Re-inspection fee per each non-compliance re-inspection
	<ul><li>State fee\$ 50.00</li><li>BCC resolution fee\$ 25.00</li></ul>
	Total fee\$ 75.00
14.	System abandonment permit (includes permit issuance and inspection)
	- State fee\$ 50.00
	<ul><li>BCC resolution fee\$ 20.00</li></ul>
	Total fee\$ 70.00
15.	Annual operating permit fee for systems in Industrial
	Manufacturing and equivalent areas, and for systems receiving commercial waste
	- State fee\$150.00
16.	Amendments or changes to the operating permit
	during the permit period per change or amendment
	- State fee\$ 50.00

17.	Aerobic treatment unit operating Permit (every 2 years)  – State fee  – BCC resolution fee  Total fee	<u>\$ 50.00</u>
18.	Biennial operating permit fee for performance-based treatment systems. A prorated fee is to be charged. beginning with second year of operation  - State fee	\$100.00 <u>\$ 50.00</u>
19.	Review of application due to proposed amendments or changes after initial operating permit issuance for a performance-based treatment system	·
	- State fee	\$75.00
20.	Septic tank manufacturer's inspection per year  - State fee  - BCC resolution fee  Total fee	<u>\$ 75.00</u>
21.	Septic disposal service permit (annual)  - State fee  - BCC resolution fee  Total fee	<u>\$100.00</u>
22.	Portable or temporary toilet service permit (annual)  - State fee  - BCC resolution fee  Total fee	<u>\$100.00</u>
23.	Additional charge per pump-out vehicle as it relates to items 21 and 22 above  - State fee	<u>\$ 25.00</u>
24.	Septage stabilization facility inspection fee per year  – State fee	\$150.00
25.	Septage disposal site evaluation fee per year  – State fee	\$200.00
26.	Aerobic treatment unit maintenance entity annual permit  - State fee	

27.	Variance application for a single-family residence per each lot or building site (State variance)	
	- State fee	\$200.00
	BCC resolution fee	<u>\$100.00</u>
	Total fee	\$300.00
28.	Variance application for a multi-family or commercial bui per each building site (State variance)	lding
	<ul><li>State fee</li></ul>	\$300.00
	<ul> <li>BCC resolution fee</li> </ul>	
	Total fee	\$425.00
29.	Block Density Review for Brevard County Code Requiren	
	BCC resolution fee	\$90.00
30.	Land Development Application review fee	
	BCC resolution fee	\$50.00
31.	Late Fees for Delinquent Onsite Sewage Operating Perm	nits
	BCC resolution fee	
32.	Scheduling Fee – Voluntary requests Pre-Scheduling of inspection times by appointment – BCC resolution fee	\$30.00
Init	nking Water ial permit fee prorated on a quarterly basis for Community a stems constructed prior to 1/1/1993 only.	and Commercial
1.	Initial construction permit for Community Commercial, and constructed on or after 1/1/1993 (includes first year of ope	
	<ul><li>State fee</li></ul>	•
	BCC resolution fee	
	Total fee	\$120.00
2.	Annual permit for Community and Commercial Systems (page of ownership after March 31st)	prorated for
	- State fee	\$90.00
	BCC resolution fee	·
	Total fee	\$120. <del>00</del>
3.	Multi-Family Water System Construction Permit	
٥.	- State fee	\$75.00
	C.G.O 100	φ/ 0.00

J.

4.	Initial operating permit for Community and Commercial systems constructed prior to 01/01/1993 (construction permit not required) (prorated after March 31st)  — State fee\$90.00
	- BCC resolution fee\$30.00
	Total fee\$120.00
	·
5.	Non-SDWA Lab Sample (Sample collection/Review of analytical results / Health risk interpretation):
	Microbiological Sample Collection
	- State fee\$50.00
	BCC resolution feeLab Cost + \$10.00
	200 1000lddol 100
	Chemical Sample Collection
	<ul><li>State fee\$60.00</li></ul>
	<ul><li>BCC resolution feeLab Cost + \$10.00</li></ul>
	Combined Microbiological and Chemical Collection
	- State fee\$70.00
	<ul><li>BCC resolution feeLab Cost + \$10.00</li></ul>
6.	Re-Inspection of Multi-family water system
	- State fee\$40.00
	- BCC resolution fee\$20.00
	Total fee\$60.00
7.	Re-inspection of Limited Use Public water system
	- State fee\$40.00
	- BCC resolution fee <u>\$20.00</u>
	Total fee\$60.00
8.	Delineated Area clearance fee
0.	- State fee\$50.00
	Otate 100
9.	Limited use commercial Public Water system registration or re-registration
	- State fee\$15.00
10.	Annual operating permit - Family Day Care establishment (prorated for
	change of ownership after March 31st)
	- State fee\$30.00
11	Initial appraising permit for Family Day Care actablishment constructed
11.	Initial operating permit for Family Day Care establishment constructed prior to 01/01/1993. (Construction permit not required) (prorated after
	March 31st)
	- State fee\$30.00
	-ιαισ 100φοσιού

<ol> <li>SDWA Lab Sample (Sample collection/Review of Analytical Results / Health risk interpretation):</li> </ol>				
Microbiological water sampling per site visit  – BCC resolution feeLab Cost + \$50.00				
Chemical water sampling per site visit  – BCC resolution feeLab Cost + \$60.00				
Combined Microbiological and Chemical Collection per site visit  - BCC resolution feeLab Cost + \$70.00				
Chemical sampling per site visit for delineated areas     BCC resolution feeLab Cost + \$60.00				
Late Fee (on permits paid after October 1)     BCC resolution fee\$50.00				
15. Re-registration exemption for commercial systems due to any change in business activity or upon change of system ownership  - State fee (operation)\$90.00  - State fee (registration exemption)\$15.00  - BCC resolution fee\$30.00  Total fee\$135.00				
16. Annual registration exemption fee  — BCC resolution fee\$20.00				
Miscellaneous Program Facilities No Proration				
Adult Entertainment fee (no bar)     BCC resolution fee\$35.00				
2. Animal Care Facility permit fee  BCC resolution fee\$75.00				
3. Animal Shelter permit fee  — BCC resolution fee\$75.00				
<ul><li>2_4. Other Public Building fee</li><li>BCC resolution fee\$40.00</li></ul>				
3 5. Re-Inspection fee (no charge for first re-inspection, unless repeat violation(s))  – BCC resolution fee\$60.00				

K.

	- BCC resolution fee	•
L.	Group Care and Residential Facilities No Proration (public schools, colleges, and universities are exempted)	ot from <u>state</u> fees)
	Adult Congregate Living Facility fee  - BCC resolution fee	<del>.\$35.00</del>
	2. Foster Home fee  – BCC resolution fee	<del>.\$25.</del> 00
	3. Intermediate Care Facility fee  BCC resolution fee	<del>.\$35.00</del>
	1. 4. Residential Facility (Private) fee Group Care Facility Sanitati  – BCC resolution fee	
	<ul><li>2. 5. Re-Inspection fee (no charge for first re-inspection)</li><li>BCC resolution fee</li></ul>	.\$50.00
N/I	Wall Construction Dragram St. Johns Diver Weter Managemen	at Diatriat
M.	<b>Well Construction Program</b> – St. Johns River Water Managemen	II DISTRICT
	Public Well Construction permit (D.E.P. 62-555)     BCC resolution fee	\$300.00
	Public Well Construction permit (D.O.H. Limited Use 64E-8)     BCC resolution fee	\$200.00
	Private Residential Potable Well and Alternative Emergency     Use Well Construction Permit	
	BCC resolution fee	\$150.00
	Irrigation Well Construction Permit     BCC resolution fee	\$75.00
	<ul> <li>5. Monitoring Well Construction Permits</li> <li>BCC resolution fee (for one)</li> <li>BCC resolution fee (for 2 – 10 on same property)</li> </ul>	
	Well Abandonment Permit     BCC resolution fee	\$35.00
	Re-inspection for construction inspection or Reinvestigation of     BCC resolution fee	-

6. Late Fee for Animal Care Facility (on permits paid after expiration date)

8.	Late Fee / No Application for Public Well Construction D.E.P. (Includes permit fee)	62-555
	BCC resolution fee	.\$600.00
9.	Late Fee / No Application for Public Well Construction D.O.H. (Includes permit fee)	Limited Use 64E-8
	BCC resolution fee	\$400.00
10.	Late Fee / No Application for Portable Well Construction And Alternative Emergency Use Wells (Includes permit fee) - BCC resolution fee	\$300.00
11.	Late Fee / No Application for Irrigation Well Construction (Includes permit fee)  — BCC resolution fee	\$150.00
12.	Late Fee / No Application for Monitoring Well Construction (for one) (Includes permit fee)  — BCC resolution fee	\$100.00
13.	Late Fee / No Application for Monitoring Well Construction (2 to 10 on same property) (Includes permit fee)  — BCC resolution fee	\$200.00
14.	Late Fee / No Application for Well Abandonment (Includes permit fee)  – BCC resolution fee	\$70.00
15.	Drinking Water Bacteriological Test (not sampled by D.O.H)  – BCC resolution fee\$  \$10	+_Lab Cost
16.	Well Variance Request  – BCC resolution fee	\$150.00
17.	Requested Site evaluation  – BCC resolution fee	\$50.00
18.	Emergency Well Permit  – BCC resolution fee	\$25.00
19.	Late fee for completion report submitted 60 days after constru  – BCC resolution fee	
20.	Late fee for completion report submitted >30 after permit expir  — BCC resolution fee	

#### N. Other Services

Review and revision of Plot Plan or Septic Plan for commerce single-family residence, private mobile home installations or     BCC resolution fee	septic installs.
Permit reviews for house decks, screen enclosures, glass ro car ports canopies, sheds, pools and related structures     BCC resolution fee	
Water to air (HVAC) plan review     BCC resolution fee	\$20.00
Copying of Public Records     BCC resolution fee (per page)	\$0.25
5. Processing fee for application when a client can submit application electronically	cation
BCC resolution fee	\$25.00
6. Plan Review Fee – Not Covered under a Program/per hour – BCC resolution fee	\$40.00
	ψ-τυ.υυ

## SECTION B. PRIMARY CARE SERVICES

#### A. Primary Care Services:

- Acute/Episodic Illness Primary care services will be charged on a fee-for-service basis using the current Medicare fee schedule for each service unless otherwise indicated. The fee will be derived by considering the type of visit, the client sliding fee group based on Federal OMB Guidelines, and the current Medicare rate. Medicaid insurance will be accepted as full payment.
- 2. Family Planning The fee will be derived by considering the type of visit, the client sliding fee group based on Federal OMB Guidelines, and the current Medicare rate unless otherwise indicated. Medicaid insurance will be accepted as full payment.
- 3. Well Child Services The fee will be derived by considering the client sliding fee group, which is calculated at eligibility determination, based on Federal OMB Guidelines. The fee group will be applied to the rate established by the Medicare program unless otherwise indicated. Medicaid insurance will be accepted as full payment.
- 4. Maternity Services The fee will be derived by considering the client sliding fee group, which is calculated at eligibility determination, based on Federal OMB Guidelines. Clients who are presumed eligible will receive continued prenatal care through delivery and

- postpartum care. Eligible uninsured Prenatal care clients will be placed on a self-pay global maternity payment package. Medicaid insurance will be accepted as full payment.
- 5. Dental Services The fee is based on the Medicare rate unless otherwise indicated. Brevard County residents between the ages of 4 -18 who do not have insurance will qualify for the Uninsured Pediatric Dental Care program. The Adult Indigent Dental Program is available for eligible adult visits.
- 6. Pharmacy The Brevard County Health Department does not operate an in-house retail Pharmacy.
- 7. P.A.T.H. (Primary Access to Health) services, in collaboration with Space Coast Volunteers in Medicine, are available to indigent adults who are uninsured and whose income meets the eligibility guidelines. These services are available at specific locations during specific days and times on an appointment basis.

### **B.** Flat Fee Services

Services that do not appear on the Medicaid fee schedule are assigned a flat fee. These services are itemized below:

1.	Initial/Annual Family Planning Package (Includes visit, contraception method and basic lab)\$175.00		
2.	Initial/Annual Family Planning Package (Includes visit, Condoms and basic lab)\$40.00		
3.	Supply Visit for Family Planning (Includes visit and contraception method)\$60.00		
4.	Pregnancy test and Counseling\$25.00		
5.	STD (Sexually Transmitted Diseases) screening w/ Urine Test \$40.00		
6.	TB Screening Test and Assessment for pre-employment, continued employment or school/college/university entry requirement. This includes the screening assessment form (if indicated) or the Tuberculin (TB) skin test, with reading, Nurse counseling, education and follow up (if needed)\$30.00		
7.	Laboratory specimen collection draw fee (Lab Only Visits), per patient\$12.00		
8.	Tuberculosis (TB) Sputum Culture for suspected, confirmed or symptomatic contact or caseNo Charge		
9.	<u>Vaccines/Immunizations:</u> International Travel, Adult and Non VFC Vaccinations The charge is based upon the sum of a and b below:		

a. Vaccine administration, counseling and education fees

		per <u>vaccine</u> <del>shot</del> , per person, per visit	Ψ21.00
	b.	Actual Cost of vaccine (vaccine cost(s) can vary through	out the year)
<del>10.</del>	lmmur	nizations / Vaccinations	
	<del>a.</del>	Pneumococcal Vaccine (Pneumonia shot)	\$ 123.00
		(Includes vaccine administration fees)	
		Medicare will be accepted as full payment where applica	<del>ble</del>
	<del>b.</del> -	Influenza Vaccine (Flu shot) Cost plus vaccine admin fo	<del>ce</del>
		(Includes vaccine administration fees)	<del> \$38.00</del>
		Medicare will be accepted as full payment where applica	<del>ble</del>
	<del>C.</del>	Hepatitis A - Adult (age 19+) Initial/Booster,	
		cost per each	<del>\$63.00</del>
		Vaccine administration fees	
		Total	<del>\$90.00</del>
	<del>d</del>	Hepatitis B - Adult Initial / Booster, cost per each	The state of the s
		Vaccine administration fees	
		Total	<del>\$71.00</del>
	е.	Hepatitis A/B Twinrix, Recombination,	
		cost per each	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		Vaccine administration fees	
		Total	<del>\$139.00</del>
	_f	IM HIB for Adults, cost per each	
		Vaccine administration fees	
		Total	\$125.00
	<del>g</del>	Measles / Mumps / Rubella, cost per each	\$ 83.00
		Vaccine administration fees	<del><u>\$ 27.00</u></del>
		Total	<del>\$110.00</del>
	<u>h.</u>	Meningococcal (Menactra/Menomune),	
		cost per each	<del>\$113.00</del>
		Vaccine administration fees	<del><u>\$ 27.00</u></del>
		Total	\$140.00
	—i.	Polio, Injectable, cost per each	\$ <u>36.00</u>
		Vaccine administration fees	<del><u>\$</u>27.00</del>
		Total	<del>\$63.00</del>
	-j.	Tetanus (Td) (Decavac), cost per each	\$42. <del>00</del>
	-	Vaccine administration fees	<del>\$27.00</del>
		Total	<del>\$69.00</del>

Vaccine administration fees	<del>\$27.00</del>
Total	<del>\$64.00</del>
I. TDAP (Boostrix)	<del>\$37.00</del>
Vaccine administration fees	·
Total	<del></del>
m. Typhoid Fever, cost per each	<del>\$112.00</del>
Vaccine administration fees	•
Total	\$139.00
100	γ του.συ
n. Varicella, cost per each	<del>\$147.00</del>
Vaccine administration fees	<del>\$ 27.00</del>
Total	A . =
	······································
o. Yellow Fever, cost per each	<del>\$174.00</del>
Vaccine administration fees	<del>\$ 27.00</del>
Total	0004.00
	·
p. Gama Stan (2 ml), cost for each	<del>\$ 93.00</del>
Vaccine administration fees	
	<del>\$120.00</del>
q. H.I.B. (Haemophilus Influenzae Type B) for Adults  cost per each  Vaccine administration fees	\$12.00 \$27.00
Total	<del>\$39.00</del>
r. All other immunizations and available vaccines for actual cost of vaccine plus \$27.00 each	·
1011. Required Immunizations for eligible children up to age	
From VFC (Vaccine For Children) stock	No Charge
1142. Administrative fees for Vaccine Certification Form 680 Administrative fees for Vaccine Certification Form 680 Administrative fees for Vaccine Exemption Form 681	(without vaccines)\$ 10.00
1213. Global Maternity Package for eligible self-pay patient Prenatal visits, labs, ultrasound Delivery	\$1,000.00 \$ 848.00 \$ 52.00

# **SECTION C - VITAL STATISTICS**

1.	Birth Certificates: - State fee Fee pursuant to BCC Resolution Total Fee for Birth Certificates	\$ 3.00
2.	Additional Copies of Birth Certificates when ordered at the same time - State fee Fee pursuant to BCC Resolution Total Fee for Additional Copies of Birth Certificates	<u>\$ 8.00</u>
3.	Death Certificates - Certified Copy - State fee Fee pursuant to BCC Resolution Total Fee for Death Certificate	<u>\$ 7.00</u>
4.	Additional copies of Death Certificates when ordered at the same time  a. State feeb. Fee pursuant to BCC Resolution	<u>\$ 8.00</u>
5.	On-line processing, overnight mail, expedite fee - Fee pursuant to BCC Resolution	\$ 30.00
6.	Birth or Death Certificate protective covers - Fee pursuant to BCC Resolution	\$ 2.00
7.	Notary Public Fee - Fee pursuant to BCC Resolution	\$ 10.00
Rec	ords:	
1.	Copying of Medical Record (per one sided copy)	\$0.15
2.	Copying of Medical Record (per two sided copy)	\$0.20
3.	Certified copy of Medical Record, per page	\$1.00
4.	Copying of Public Record (per page)	\$0.25

D.

resolutions or parts of resolutions i	that Resolution Numbern conflict herewith by establishing fealed. All fees established herein shall	es inconsistent with those
DONE, ORDERED AND ADOPTED,	in regular session, this day of	, 2024.
ATTEST:	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSION BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA	ONERS
	BY:	
Rachel M. Sadoff Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners of Brevard County, Florida	Jason Steele Chairperson	
Review for legal form and content		
By: L. Becky Behl-Hill, Esq. Assistant County Attorney		